

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
BARBARA KEILER, MONA GAY THOMAS,
and LINDA BARRETT, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

12 Civ. 5558(WHP)

Plaintiffs,

v.

HARLEQUIN ENTERPRISES LIMITED, a
Canadian corporation; HARLEQUIN BOOKS
S.A., a Swiss company; and HARLEQUIN
ENTERPRISES B.V., a Dutch company,

Defendants.
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Factual Background..... 1

III. The Proposed Settlement..... 3

 A. Settlement Benefits.....3

 B. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Service Payments.....4

 C. Release Of Claims.....4

 D. Notice Has Been Given In Accordance With The Court’s Order.....4

IV. The Approved Notice Was Adequate And Satisfied Due Process 5

V. The Settlement Meets The Standards For Final Approval 6

 A. The Settlement Process Was Procedurally Fair7

 B. The Settlement Is Reasonable, Adequate, And Substantively Fair8

 1. The Anticipated Complexity, Duration, And Expense Of
 Additional Litigation.....9

 2. The Reaction Of The Class To The Settlement9

 3. The Stage Of The Proceeding And The Amount Of Discovery
 Completed.....10

 4. The Risks Of Establishing Liability.....11

 5. The Risks Of Establishing Damages.....11

 6. The Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial12

 7. The Ability Of Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment12

 8. The Range Of Reasonableness Of The Settlement In Light Of The
 Best Possible Recovery And In Light Of All Attendant Risks Of
 Litigation.....13

VI. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair And Adequate 14

VII. The Class Satisfies All Requirements Of Rule 23 16

VIII. Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6, 8, 9, 13, 14
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7132 CM GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	6, 10-14
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Custom LED, LLC v. eBay, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-00350-JST, 2014 WL 2916871 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2014)	5
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	5
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 JG VVP, 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011)	15
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13MD2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	7, 14
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) (Pauley, J.).....	7

Cases (cont'd)	Pages(s)
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11MD2293 DLC, 2014 WL 3798764 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2014)	7
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC</i> , No. 00 CIV. 6689 (SAS), 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	15
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 CIV.1262 RWS, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)	15
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	5
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	15
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7, 11
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.)	11, 12
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Sec. Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108, 124 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Brennan</i> , No. 10 CIV. 4712 CM, 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011).....	13
<i>Keiler v. Harlequin Enterprises Ltd.</i> , 751 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9

Cases (cont'd)	Pages(s)
<i>Mills v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , No. 14 CIV. 1937 HBP, 2015 WL 5730008 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015)	12
<i>Sakiko Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) (Pauley, J.)	9, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 8, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	12, 16

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.42 (1995).....	6
